
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 49632-2022

SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT and GALENA GROUND WATER
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN, in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

and

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL COMPANY, BIG
WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF POCA TELLO, CITY
OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

IDWR APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY & CROSS-RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Blaine, Case No. CV07-21-00243

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DARRELL G. EARLY
Chief of Natural Resources Division

GARRICK BAXTER
MARK CECCHINI-BEAVER
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

*Attorneys for Appellants-Cross Respondents
IDWR and Gary Spackman*

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
South Valley Ground Water District*

James R. Laski
Heather E. O'Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, Idaho 83340

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
Galena Ground Water District*

Chris M. Bromley
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLCC
380 S. 4th Street, Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Sun
Valley Company*

Candice McHugh
McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenors-Respondents the
City of Bellevue and the Coalition of Cities*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood Canal Company*

Sarah Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th St., Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent the City
of Pocatello*

Joseph F. James
JAMES LAW OFFICE, PLLC
125 5th Ave. West
Gooding, ID 83330

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC
25 North Second East
Rexburg, ID 83440

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Big Wood
& Little Wood Water Users Association*

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon
WHITE PETERSON
5700 East Franklin Road, Suite 200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Additional Issues On Cross-Appeal 3

III. Argument 4

 A. The district court correctly held that the CM Rules do not apply..... 4

 1. The CM Rules apply to delivery calls against junior ground water rights only..... 4

 2. There was no delivery call in 2021. 6

 3. The Director cannot implement the CM Rules absent a delivery call. 8

 4. The district court’s interpretation of the CM Rules in a delivery call under the CM Rules does not control this case. 10

 B. The district court correctly held that Idaho Code § 42-237a.g authorized the Director to initiate the underlying administrative proceeding..... 12

 1. Section 42-237a.g grants the discretion to regulate the withdrawal of water from “any well” that affects senior rights, regardless of the well’s location. 12

 2. Nothing in Chapter 6, Title 42 mandates the use of the CM Rules in administrative proceedings under § 42-237a.g. 15

 3. The Director was not required to implement the Ground Water Act sections repealed in 2021..... 18

 4. The Department has consistently argued that § 42-237a.g authorized curtailment, and that argument is justiciable. 19

 C. The Director’s decision to curtail pumping in the Bellevue Triangle accords with the Ground Water Act and the prior appropriation doctrine..... 21

 1. An area of common ground water supply is not legally or practically necessary in Water District 37..... 23

 a. Water District 37 already incorporates all ground water rights that affect the flow of Silver Creek and the Little Wood River. 24

b.	This Court has never held an area of common ground water supply is an element of the prior appropriation doctrine, even in cases under the CM Rules.....	27
c.	All the relevant legal and hydrological relationships are entirely within Water District 37.	31
2.	The Director had sufficient proof of actual injury and insufficient proof of waste, lack of beneficial use, futile call, or any other curtailment defense.	34
a.	The Director properly applied the statutory test for curtailment rather than dicta from Clear Springs.....	36
b.	The Districts failed to present clear and convincing evidence of waste, lack of beneficial use, futile call, or any other defense to curtailment.	40
c.	With no viable defense to curtailment, out-of-priority ground water pumping in the Bellevue Triangle violated the prior appropriation doctrine and the Ground Water Act.....	44
D.	The administrative proceeding afforded the Districts due process.....	47
1.	Seniors and juniors alike had important private interests at stake during the 2021 drought.	49
2.	Additional procedures would have delayed administration without any assurance of a different outcome.	51
3.	Within a water district, in-season priority administration is an essential governmental function that would be impaired by additional pre-curtailment procedures.	54
E.	The Court should disregard the Districts’ attempts to augment the record with addenda to their opening brief.....	56
F.	The Director’s order disapproving the Districts’ first mitigation plan is outside the Court’s jurisdiction.	57
G.	The Districts and their un-curtailed supporters are not entitled to attorney fees.	58
IV.	Conclusion	59

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3G Ag, LLC v. IDWR</i> , 170 Idaho 251, 509 P.3d 1180 (2022)	59
<i>A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Conservation League (“A&B v. ICL”)</i> , 131 Idaho 411, 958 P.2d 568 (1997).....	passim
<i>A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR</i> , 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225 (2012).....	2, 24, 39
<i>Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 (“AFRD2”) v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....	passim
<i>Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.</i> , 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973)	28, 30, 40
<i>Beecher v. Cassia Creek Irr. Co.</i> , 66 Idaho 1, 154 P.2d 507 (1944)	37
<i>Berrett v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 161</i> , 165 Idaho 913, 454 P.3d 555 (2019).....	11
<i>Bower v. Moorman</i> , 27 Idaho 162, 147 P. 496 (1915).....	37
<i>City of Eagle v. IDWR</i> , 150 Idaho 449, 247 P.3d 1037 (2011).....	57
<i>City of Huetter v. Keene</i> , 150 Idaho 13, 244 P.3d 157 (2010).....	40
<i>City of Ririe v. Gilgen</i> , 170 Idaho 619, 515 P.3d 255 (2022)	59
<i>Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman</i> , 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011).....	passim
<i>DEQ v. Gibson</i> , 166 Idaho 424, 461 P.3d 706 (2020).....	58
<i>Elsaesser v. Black Diamond Compost, LLC</i> , — Idaho —, 513 P.3d 447 (2022)	24
<i>Euclid Ave. Trust v. City of Boise</i> , 146 Idaho 306, 193 P.3d 853 (2008)	56
<i>Gilbert v. Smith</i> , 97 Idaho 735, 552 P.2d 1220 (1976)	42
<i>Hollingsworth v. Thompson</i> , 168 Idaho 13, 478 P.3d 312 (2020)	20
<i>IGWA v. IDWR</i> , 160 Idaho 119, 369 P.3d 897 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Distrib. of Water to Various Water Rts. ex rel. A&B Irr. Dist.</i> , 155 Idaho 640, 315 P.3d 828 (2013).....	46

<i>In re SRBA Basin-Wide Issue 17</i> , 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014).....	46
<i>Lu Ranching Co. v. U.S.</i> , 138 Idaho 606, 67 P.3d 85 (2003).....	48, 50
<i>Mason v. Donnelly Club</i> , 135 Idaho 581, 21 P.3d 903 (2001)	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Moe v. Harger</i> , 10 Idaho 302, 77 P. 645 (1905).....	49
<i>Musser v. Higginson</i> , 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994)	15, 16, 26, 55
<i>Neighbors for a Healthy Gold Fork v. Valley Cnty.</i> , 145 Idaho 121, 176 P.3d 126 (2007).....	47, 48
<i>Nettleton v. Higginson</i> , 98 Idaho 87, 558 P.2d 1048 (1977)	48, 50, 51, 55
<i>Pizzuto v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.</i> , 170 Idaho 94, 508 P.3d 293 (2022).....	8
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. United States</i> , 134 Idaho 912, 12 P.3d 1256 (2000).....	14
<i>Rangen v. IDWR</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2015).....	20
<i>Regan v. Owen</i> , 163 Idaho 359, 413 P.3d 759 (2018)	38
<i>Sagewillow, Inc. v. IDWR</i> , 138 Idaho 831, 70 P.3d 669 (2003)	20
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Elmore Cnty.</i> , 158 Idaho 648, 350 P.3d 1025 (2015)	29
<i>State ex rel. Tappan v. Smith</i> , 92 Idaho 451, 444 P.2d 412 (1968)	28, 30
<i>State v. Miramontes</i> , No. 49460, 2022 WL 4295329 (Idaho Sept. 19, 2022)	11, 20
<i>State v. Vill. of Garden City</i> , 74 Idaho 513, 265 P.2d 328 (1953).....	40
<i>Sun Valley Co. v. Spackman</i> , No. CV-WA-2015-14500 (Ada Cnty. Dist. Ct. Idaho Apr. 22, 2016).....	passim
<i>Sylte v. IDWR</i> , 165 Idaho 238, 443 P.3d 252 (2019).....	42
<i>Thompson Creek Mining Co. v. IDWR</i> , 148 Idaho 200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)	25, 48
<i>W. Cmty. Ins. Co. v. Kickers, Inc.</i> , 137 Idaho 305, 48 P.3d 634 (2002).....	56

Westover v. Idaho Ctys. Risk Mgmt. Program, 164 Idaho 385, 430 P.3d 1284 (2018)..... 21

Statutes

Ground Water Act, Idaho Code §§ 42-226 to -231, -233a, -237, -237a, -238a, -239
(2021)..... passim

Idaho Code § 12-117..... 58

Idaho Code § 42-101..... 49

Idaho Code § 42-106..... 21

Idaho Code § 42-202..... 53

Idaho Code § 42-222..... 53

Idaho Code § 42-226..... 22, 35, 39

Idaho Code § 42-237a.g..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-237b (repealed 2021) 19

Idaho Code § 42-602..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-603..... 16

Idaho Code § 42-604..... 16, 31

Idaho Code § 42-607..... 16, 17, 54

Idaho Code § 42-1420..... 31

Idaho Code § 67-5226..... 56

Idaho Code § 67-5246..... 27

Idaho Code § 67-5270..... 57

Idaho Code § 67-5273..... 57

Idaho Code § 67-5276..... 56, 57

Idaho Code § 67-5279..... 22

Session Laws

1953 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 182, § 15 13
1994 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 450, § 3 25
2021 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 36 18, 19
2021 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 358, § 18 19

Rules

I.A.R. 30..... 56, 57
I.A.R. 35..... 57
IDAPA 37.01.01.104 6
IDAPA 37.03.11.001 (1994)..... 4, 5, 8
IDAPA 37.03.11.003 (1994)..... 5, 9
IDAPA 37.03.11.010 (1994)..... 6
IDAPA 37.03.11.020 (1994)..... 5
IDAPA 37.03.11.030 (1994)..... 6, 7, 10, 26
IDAPA 37.03.11.040 (1994)..... 8, 10
IDAPA 37.03.11.042 (1994)..... 9, 20, 23, 35

Other Authorities

H. Res. & Conservation Comm. Meeting Audio/Video, 66th Idaho Leg., 1st Reg. Sess., at
00:02:20–00:09:00 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 2021) (presentation of IDWR Director Spackman) 18
Statement of Purpose, H.B. 43, 66th Idaho Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (2021) 18
